15 October 2018

A meeting of the WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL will be held on level 3, Waverley Council
Chambers, Cnr Bondi Road and Paul Street, Bondi Junction at:

12.00 PM WEDNESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2018

QUORUM: Three Panel members.
APOLOGIES: By e-mail to WLPP@waverely.nsw.gov.au
OR

Late notice by telephone to the WLPP Co-ordinator on 9083 8273.



AGENDA

WLPP-1810.A
Apologies

WLPP-1810.DI
Declarations of Interest

The Chair will call for any declarations of interest.

WLPP-1810.1 PAGE 4
6 Pacific Avenue, Tamarama — Review of previous decision for demolition of existing dwelling and
construction of 2 x semi-detached dwellings fronting Pacific Avenue and 1 x detached dwelling
fronting Silva Street (DA-471/2017/A)

Report dated 12 October 2018 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be refused for the reasons contained in the report.

WLPP-1810.2 PAGE 44
70 Watson Street, Bondi — Modification to erect a roof terrace to dwelling (retrospective works)
(DA-369/2000/B)

Report dated 10 October 2018 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be refused for the reasons contained in the report.

WLPP-1810.3 PAGE 73
14 Notts Avenue, Bondi Beach — Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a new 3
storey dwelling with garage and outdoor swimming spa (DA-469/2017)

Report dated 12 October 2018 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be approved in accordance with the conditions contained in
the report.
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WLPP-1810.4 PAGE 144
46-48 Glasgow Avenue, Bondi Beach — Demolition of existing pair of semi-detached dwellings and
construction of a two-storey detached dwelling with integrated double garage, swimming pool
and landscaping works (DA-171/2018)

Report dated 11 October 2018 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be approved in accordance with the conditions contained in
the report.

WLPP-1810.5 PAGE 189
Units 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18 at 101 Ramsgate Avenue, North Bondi — Alterations and additions
to the existing residential flat building, including an attic addition (DA-77/2018)

Report dated 11 October 2018 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be refused for the reasons contained in the report.

WLPP-1810.6 PAGE 226
16 Loombah Road, Dover Heights — Alterations and additions to existing dwelling (DA-215/2018)

Report dated 11 October 2018 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be approved in accordance with the conditions contained in
the report.

WLPP-1810.7 PAGE 264
89 Macpherson Street, Bronte— Alterations and additions to existing flat building to provide 2
additional units (total 6 units), four car parking spaces and communal open space (DA-11/2018)

Report dated 12 October 2018 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be refused for the reasons contained in the report.
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Report to the Waverley Local Planning Panel

Application number

DA-471/2017/1

Site address

6 Pacific Avenue, TAMARAMA

Proposal

Review of previous decision for demolition of existing dwelling and construction
of 2 x semi-detached dwellings fronting Pacific Avenue and 1 x detached dwelling
fronting Silva Street

Date of lodgement

30 August 2018

Owner Rajeep Singh Kooner
Applicant Molnar Freeman Architects
Submissions 6

Cost of works $4,206,545

Issues

Height, FSR, view loss, amenity impacts

Recommendation

That the application be REFUSED

Site Map
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PREAMBLE
Site and Surrounding Locality
A site visit for the original development application was carried out on 13 March 2018.

The site is identified as Lot 25 in DP 836507, known as 6 Pacific Avenue, TAMARAMA. The site has an
area of 689.9sgm. It is located on the northern side of Pacific Avenue.

The site is irregular in shape with a north (rear) boundary to Silva Street measuring 13.9m, east
boundary measuring 55.4m, west boundary measuring 53.4m and a south (front) boundary to Pacific
Avenue measuring 12.3m. The site is occupied by a single storey dwelling with lower ground floor
garage, fronting Pacific Avenue.

The subject site is adjoined to the east by a 3 storey (plus parking level) residential flat building and to
the west by a 3 storey dwelling at 7 Pacific Avenue and a 3 storey dwelling at 12 Silva Street. To the
south of the site (opposite) on the lower side of Pacific Avenue is Tamarama Beach and foreshore
public reserve. The locality is characterised by a variety of residential developments including semi-
detached dwellings, single dwellings and residential flat buildings.

Figure 1: Subject site frontage on Pacific Avenue




Figure 2: Site viewed from the opposite side of Tamarama Beach

Figure 3: Site viewed from Silva Street (site boundary where bins are located in above photo)




1.2

Relevant History

DA-501/2015: Consent was granted on 11 May 2016 to demolition of the existing dwelling and Torrens
Title subdivision of the site into 3 lots. Indicative plans were submitted as part of the application for
subdivision to provide guidance as to the acceptable built form on the site. These indicative plans were
prepared by Molnar Freeman Architects (the same architect as the subject development application).
The indicative plans are discussed in further details in the Issues section below. Condition 1 states:

“Note: The building envelopes for future development of Lots 1, 2 and 3 is to have
regard to plans DA-02 Land subdivision plan; DA-05 Elevations Sheet 1 and DA-06
Elevations Sheet 2, all prepared by Molnar Freeman Architects, dated Oct 2015”.

DA-471/2017: This application sought consent for demolition of the existing dwelling and construction
of 2 x semi-detached dwellings fronting Pacific Avenue and a detached dwelling fronting Silva Street,
was lodged with Council on 3 November 2017. The application was publicly notified for 14 days and 4
submissions were received.

The application was deferred on 18 April 2018, and amended plans were required to be submitted by
8 May 2018. Amended plans were not received and the applicant was given the opportunity to
withdraw the application before 10 May 2018. The applicant did not take up this offer, so the
application was ultimately refused on 21 May 2018 for the following reasons:

1. The proposal does not satisfy the Waverley Local Environmental Plan (WLEP) 2012, in
particular, the following provisions:

a. Clause 4.3 as the proposal will exceed the maximum height permitted for the site and
have unacceptable impacts

b. Clause 4.4 as the proposal will exceed the maximum FSR permitted for the site and
have unacceptable impacts.

c¢. Clause 4.6 as a written request has not been submitted to vary the height and FSR
development standard.

2. The proposed development is contrary to Waverley Development Control Plan 2012, in respect
to the following provisions:

a. Clause 1.1 Height, as the proposed dwellings exceed 7.5m in height.

b. Clause 1.2 Setbacks, as the proposed front and rear setback exceed the predominant
building lines within the streetscape. Further, the side setbacks do not comply with
the minimum control.

¢. Clause 1.3 Excavation, as the proposed development includes excessive excavation
with non-compliant setbacks.

d. Clause 1.4 Streetscape and Visual Impact, as the proposed pedestrian entrance does
not provide a sense of place and is convoluted.

e. Clause 1.7 Fences, as the proposal does not adequately show the height of boundary
fences.

f. Clause 1.8 Visual and Acoustic Privacy, as the proposal results in adverse privacy
impacts on neighbouring properties due to the extent of glazing and minimal side
setbacks. Further, the rooftop terrace has an adverse impact on visual and acoustic
privacy and does not comply with Clause 1.8(e).
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Proposal

Clause 1.9 Solar Access, as the proposed open space at all three dwellings will be
overshadowed on the winter solstice. The documentation does not provide enough
detail about overshadowing of the living room windows at neighbouring properties.

Clause 1.10 Views, as the proposed development does not allow for equitable access
to views from neighbouring properties. The view loss is particularly attributed to the
non-compliant roof terraces, building height and protrusion beyond the predominant
front building line.

Clause 1.11 Car Parking, as the proposed driveways on Pacific Avenue result in the
loss of two on street car parking spaces.

Clause 1.12 Landscaping and Open Space, as the proposed development includes
predominantly hard surfaces to the front of the site.

Clause 1.13 Swimming Pools and Spa Pools, as the proposed plans do to clearly show
the location of pool plant equipment, Clause 1.13(g) requires pool equipment to be
enclosed within an acoustically treated structure.

The subject Section 8.3 application seeks a review of the determination made under DA-471/2017 and
seeks the demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of 2 x 4storey semi-detached dwellings
fronting Pacific Avenue and a 3storey detached dwelling fronting Silva Street.

In a response to the refusal of the application, the applicant has made the following amendments:

1. The rooftop terrace and access stair have been deleted from the 2 x semi-detached dwellings
fronting Pacific Avenue. The rooftop terrace and access stairs remain at the detached dwelling
fronting Silva Street.

2. The front balconies to the semi-detached dwellings on Pacific Avenue have been reduced in
size to provide a slightly larger setback from the front boundary. No changes have been made
to the rear and side setbacks of the semi-detached dwellings.

Overall, the current proposal in summary seeks the following:

Dwelling 1 and 2 (semi detached pair of dwellings fronting Pacific Avenue)

(Note: according to architectural plans, dwelling 1 is on east, dwelling 2 is on west — opposite
identification to approved subdivision plan, where lot 1 is on west and lot 2 is on east)

Each dwelling comprises of:

Level O (Pacific Avenue street level):
e 2 car garage with turntable and separate driveways, accessed from Pacific Avenue
e Pedestrian access to dwelling via garage
e Laundry, waste storage, plant and services
e Lift and stair access to levels above.

Level 1:

e 2 x bedrooms, each with ensuite.

e Front balcony to Bed 2 fronting Pacific Avenue

e Laundry, plant (A/C and pool) and services

e Lift and stair access to other levels above and below.

Level 2:



2.1

211

e Open plan living, kitchen and dining, WC

e Front balcony to living area fronting Pacific Avenue

e Covered outdoor area, landscaped area, swimming pool and cabana
e Lift and stair access to other levels above and below.

e Master bedroom with ensuite

e Front balcony to Bed 1 fronting Pacific Avenue

e Void areas, lift and stair access to other levels below.
e Green planted roof to rear.

Dwelling 3 (fronting Silva Street):

Basement level (level 0):
e 2 bedrooms, 1 bathroom,
e Laundry, plant (A/C and pool) and services
Lift and stair access to levels above.
Covered outdoor area, landscaped area and swimming pool

Level 1 (Silva Street level):
e 2 carintegrated garage with vehicular access from Silva Street, waste storage
e Open plan living, kitchen and dining, WC and pedestrian entry
e Balcony to rear accessed from dining area
e Lift and stair access to other levels above and below.
e Llandscaping to front

Level 2:
e Master bedroom with ensuite and walk in robe
e Lift and stair access to other levels below.
e Balcony to rear
e Separate external stairs providing access to roof terrace above

Roof level:
e Roof terrace

ASSESSMENT

The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this development application under
section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act).

Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans

The following is an assessment against relevant legislation, environmental planning instruments,
including State environmental planning policies (SEPPs), and development control plans.

SEPP (Building Sustainability Index — BASIX) 2004

A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the original development application. A BASIX Certificate has
not been lodged with the subject Section 8.3 Review.



2.1.2 SEPP 55 Remediation of Land

There is no known history of contamination applicable to the site. The subject site has historically been
used for residential purposes. Accordingly, site land contamination is considered unlikely and no
further investigation is necessary.

2.1.3 SEPP (Coastal Management) 2018

SEPP (Coastal Management) 2018 applies to the subject site as it is wholly located within a coastal
management area. The site is located within a Coastal Use Area and is therefore subject to the controls
in Division 4 Clause 14, which states:

(1) Development consent must not be granted to development on land that is within the coastal use
area unless the consent authority:

(a) has considered whether the proposed development is likely to cause an adverse impact on
the following:

(i) existing, safe access to and along the foreshore, beach, headland or rock platform
for members of the public, including persons with a disability,

(ii) overshadowing, wind funnelling and the loss of views from public places to
foreshores,

(i) the visual amenity and scenic qualities of the coast, including coastal headlands,
(iv) Aboriginal cultural heritage, practices and places,
(v) cultural and built environment heritage, and

(b) is satisfied that:

(i) the development is designed, sited and will be managed to avoid an adverse
impact referred to in paragraph (a), or

(ii) if that impact cannot be reasonably avoided—the development is designed, sited
and will be managed to minimise that impact, or

(i) if that impact cannot be minimised—the development will be managed to mitigate
that impact, and

(c) has taken into account the surrounding coastal and built environment, and the bulk, scale
and size of the proposed development.

The proposal is not considered to have taken into account the surrounding coastal and built
environment, and is not considered to be of an appropriate bulk and scale in accordance with Clause
14(c).

2.1.4 Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Waverley LEP 2012)

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley LEP 2012 for the proposed development
are outlined below:
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Table 1: Waverley LEP 2012 Compliance Table

Provision ‘ Compliance ‘ Comment

1.2 Aims of plan The proposal is consistent with the aims of

Yes the plan.
| Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development |
2.6 Subdivision — consent Subdivision is permissible with consent.
requirements Yes Consent has been granted under DA-
501/2015 (yet to be registered).
Land Use Table The proposal is defined as a new semi-
R3 Medium Density Zone detached dwelling and detached dwelling,
Yes which is permitted with consent in the R3
zone.
| Part 4 Principal development standards |
4.1 Minimum subdivision lot DA-501/2015 approved the subdivision of the
size parent lot into the following lot sizes:
e 232m?
Yes Lot 1 (dwelling 2): 232sgm
Yes Lot 2 (dwelling 1): 232sgm
No Lot 3 (dwelling 3): 225.9sgm (non-compliance

of 6.1sqm or 2.6%). A written request under
Clause 4.6 to vary the development standard
was submitted and approved in the previous
development application. As such, this has
not been discussed below this table.

4.3 Height of buildings The applicant has used the interpolated

e 95m ground level to indicate that the
development is largely within the 9.5m
control, albeit a portion of the south-western
corner of the western semi-detached
dwelling.

The assessing officer does not agree that the
height of the building should be measured
No from the interpolated ground level. Given the
majority of the subject site is undisturbed
(i.e. the natural ground level exists), the
building height should be measured from the
ground level (existing) of the subject site, as
per the WLEP 2012 definition for building
height. This results in a maximum building
height of 10.8m, which exceeds the
development standard by 1.3m or 13.68%.

4.4 Floor space ratio Based on the parent lot, the maximum FSR
e 0.6:1 No control is 0.6:1. It is acknowledged that
consent has been granted for subdivision of
the site into three lots, however, to benefit
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Provision ‘ Compliance Comment

from the WLEP 2012 Clause 4.4A, this
subdivision must be executed prior to any
development consent relying on Clause 4.4A.

The proposed development has a total GFA of
570sgm, which equates to a FSR of 0.82:1.
This is a non-compliance of 156.06sgqm or
37.7%.

The applicant has calculated the FSR based
on the subdivided lot sizes, and therefore
calculates the development as being
compliant with the FSR development
standard. This is further discussed below this

table.
4.6 Exceptions to development The application is accompanied by a written
standards request pursuant to clause 4.6 of Waverley
See LEP 2012 to vary the height development
. . standard. A detailed discussion of the
discussion

variation to the development standard is
presented below this table.

6.1 Acid sulfate soils The site is class 5 and the proposal includes
excavation. A geotechnical report has been
submitted with the original application which

Y . . . .
es indicates there is a low probability of Acid
Sulfate Soils on site.
6.2 Earthworks The proposal includes excessive excavation
No with nil setbacks.

Exceptions to Development Standards
Clause 4.3 Height of buildings

The proposal has an overall building height of 10.8m, which exceeds the height of buildings
development standard of 9.5m prescribed under clause 4.3 of Waverley LEP 2012 by 1.3m or
13.68%.

A written request pursuant to clause 4.6 of Waverley LEP 2012 has been made, seeking to vary the
development standard. The justification presented in the written request is summarised as follows:

e If the height is measured from the existing ground interpolated from the lowest and highest
points within the subject site, as is “preferred” by O’Neill C in Bettar v Council of the City of
Sydney [2014] NSWLEC 1070 at Par. 41 on the grounds that it “bears a relationship to the
context and the overall topography that includes the site and remains relevant once the
existing building is demolished”, the majority of the building is within the height limit with
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the exception of a negligible portion of the south-western corner of the western semi-
detached dwelling; and

If existing ground is measured as that which has been excavated to enable the construction
of the existing building (described by O’Neill C in Bettar as relating “only relates to a building
that is to be demolished and has no relationship to the context of the site”):

a. The portion of the proposed development exceeding the maximum permissible
height is limited to (see Figures 7 and 8):
i. Minor portion of Level 3 and roof structure over proposed semi-detached
dwellings
ii. Minor portion of roof structure and glass balustrade to rooftop terrace over
proposed detached dwelling.

b. Strict compliance with the maximum permissible height will not result in:
i. Reduced view loss from 7 Pacific Avenue or 8 Silva Street
ii. Significant reduction in overshadowing impacts to habitable rooms or
private open spaces associated with neighbouring dwellings;
iii. Anyimprovement in visual or acoustic privacy of habitable rooms or private
open spaces associated with neighbouring dwellings; or
iv. Improved streetscape outcome

c.  Whilst strict compliance with the maximum permissible height will result in minor
reduction in view loss from 12 Silva Street, impacts are acceptable on the grounds
that views to the land-water interface at the Tamarama southern headland and
beyond are retained whilst only a minor portion of the interface is lost, achieving
view sharing in accordance with the test set out in Tenacity Consulting v Warringah
[2004] NSWLEC 140 is achieved.

The arguments in the applicant’s written request is not considered to sufficiently address the
requirements of Clause 4.6(3) as if fails to demonstrate sufficient environmental planning grounds
to justify contravening the maximum height of building development standard for the following
reasons:

The majority of the subject site is undisturbed and therefore the height should be measured
from the ground level (existing) as specified in the WLEP 2012 definition of building height.

The applicant has stated that there are view loss impacts to 12 Silva Street, which are
directly attributed to the height non-compliance. As such, there is no environmental
planning grounds to justify contravention of the control.

The applicant also states that “strict compliance with the maximum height will not result in
significant reduction in overshadowing impacts”, no additional documentation or shadow
elevations have been provided to substantiate this claim.

The proposed development is non-compliant with almost all controls in WDCP 2012 Part C1
(as discussed in the tables below). The cumulative impacts of the height non-compliance,
coupled with the non-compliant front, rear and side setbacks, excessive excavation and
excessive glazing results in a development that has significant amenity impacts on
neighbouring properties.

The written request fails to demonstrate that compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances. The request does not provide sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the height development standard for this particular proposal. The proposed
development would not be in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the objectives of the
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2.15

height development standard and the R3 medium density zone. In accordance with Clause 4.6(4),
development consent cannot be granted and as such, the proposal is recommended for refusal.

Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio

The applicant has based the floor space ratio calculations on the subdivided allotment sizes by utilising
Clause 4.4A of Waverley LEP 2012 to calculate the maximum allowable floor space ratio (i.e 0.849:1
for the front two lots and 0.856:1 for the rear lot). While it is acknowledged that subdivision has been
approved under DA-501/2015, this consent has not been activated. Additionally, Condition 1 of DA-
501/2015 required future development to have regard to the indicative plans provided by Molnar
Freeman Architects. While DA-471/2017 and DA-471/2017 have been prepared by the same
architect, the proposal is grossly overdevelopment when compared to the original indicative plans.

Further concern is raised over the calculation of gross floor area within all dwellings. The basement
bathrooms and laundries have not been included. In addition, only one level of stair have been
included. There are large voids within the semi-detached dwellings that minimise gross floor area but
do not reduce the bulk and scale of the dwelling. These voids do not provide any tangible benefit with
regards to minimise the GFA, as it does not alleviate the impacts of the development on neighbouring
properties, and they may be filled with little to no impact at a later stage.

The applicant has not provided a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of Waverley LEP 2012 to vary
the FSR development standard. Notwithstanding the absence of a written request, the proposal is
considered an overdevelopment of the site, having unacceptable and unreasonable impacts on the
amenity of the adjoining properties and the locality. The proposal does not demonstrate the desired
future character of the area.

Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 - Amendment No 5 (Waverley DCP 2012)

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley DCP 2012 for the proposed development
are outlined below:

Table 2: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part B General Provisions Compliance Table

Development Control Compliance ‘ Comment

1. Waste A site waste and recycling management plan has
been submitted, including a demolition plan.
Standard conditions of consent are

Y
es recommended should the application be
supported.
2. Energy and water Ves A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the
conservation original application.
4. Coastal risk management The site is located within a Coastal Use Area. The

proposal is not considered to have taken into
account the surrounding coastal and built

Yes environment, and is not considered to be of an
appropriate bulk and scale in accordance with
Clause 14(c).
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Development Control Compliance Comment

6. Stormwater The application was referred to Council’s
Stormwater Engineers who advised that the
Yes proposal is satisfactory with regards to
stormwater.

Table 3: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part C1 Dwelling House, Dual Occupancy, Secondary Dwelling, Semi-
Detached Dwelling and Terrace Development Compliance Table

Development Control Compliance Comment

1.1.1 Flat roof dwelling No The proposed dwellings exceed 7.5m in height.

house

e Maximum overall
building height of 7.5m

1.2.1 Front and rear building No The proposed front and rear setback exceed the
lines predominant building lines within the
e Predominant front streetscape. The indicative plans provided for
building line the subdivision approval DA-501/2015 include a
e Predominant rear minimum front setback of 5.5m from Pacific
building line at each Avenue. The proposed balconies extend beyond
floor level the front building line at each level. It is noted

that the front balconies have been reduced
under this Section 8.3 Review, however the
proposed building does not set back at level 2 in
line with the neighbouring property.

The rear top level of the semi-detached
dwellings cantilevers of Level 2, and protrudes
beyond the rear setback at 7 Pacific Avenue,
which significantly adds to the bulk of the
development.

1.2.2 Side setbacks No The setbacks for all three dwellings do not

e  Minimum of: comply with the minimum setback
0.9m for 1-2 storeys requirements. The semi-detached dwellings
1.5m for 3 storeys have setbacks between 450mm and 900mm.

Portions of the detached dwelling fronting Silva
Street have nil setback.

e Minimum setback of No The extent of excavation for all three dwelling is
0.9m from side excessive and is proposed within 900mm of the
boundaries boundaries.

All three dwellings include a habitable room with
an external wall below the existing ground level,
which does not comply.
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Development Control

e New development
should be visually
compatible with its
streetscape context.

¢ Development must not
dominate the
streetscape, particularly
when viewed from a
public place such as
parks, reserves, beach or
the ocean.

Front:

e Maximum height of 1.2m

e Solid section no more
than 0.6m high

Side and Rear:

e Maximum height of 1.8m

e Windows to habitable
rooms are not to directly

face windows to
habitable rooms and / or
open space of

neighbouring dwellings
unless direct views are
screened or other
appropriate  measures
are incorporated into the
design.

e External stairs are not
acceptable.

e Maximum size of
balconies:
10m?in area
1.5m deep

e Minimum of three hours
of sunlight to living areas
and principal open space
areas on 21 June

e  Minimum of three hours
of sunlight maintained to
living areas and principal

Compliance

No

Comment

The proposed development is considered to
dominate the streetscape. This is attributed to
the excessive excavation, non-compliant
setbacks, additional height and front balconies
protruding beyond the predominant front
building line.

From Pacific Avenue, the pedestrian entrance to
the dwelling is through the basement to the rear
stairs. This is not favoured as it does not provide
a sense of place and is somewhat convoluted.
The proposal includes predominantly hard
surfaces to the front of the site, leaving little
room for soft landscaping.

The annotations indicate new fences are 1.8m in
height, however it is not clear where this is
measured from. Clause 1.7(d) requires side and
rear boundary fences to not exceed 1.8m above
the existing ground level of adjoining properties
and are to taper down from the front building
line.

No front fence is shown on the plans.

The proposal includes extensive glazing and
minimal side setbacks which results in averse
privacy impacts. The proposal is heavily reliant
on external louvered screens for privacy.

The roof terrace from the semi-detached
dwellings have been deleted. However, the
proposal retains a roof terrace to the detached
dwelling fronting Silva Street. This roof terrace is
not supported as there is not a contiguous
pattern of roof terrace in the vicinity.
Furthermore, the roof terrace is accessed via
“screened” external stairs which span the front
facade of the dwelling.

All balconies exceed 1.5m in depth.

The proposed open space at all three dwellings
will be overshadowed on the winter solstice,
which does not comply. Given the non-compliant
setbacks and excessive bulk and scale of the
proposed development, shadow elevation
diagrams at both the subject site and
neighbouring properties were requested. These
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Development Control

open space areas of
adjoining properties on
21 June

e Views from the public
domain are to be
maintained

e Lower density residential
accommodation is to be
designed and sited so as
to enable a sharing of
views with surrounding
dwellings particularly
from habitable rooms
and decks.

Compliance

Comment

shadow elevations have not been provided.
Given that insufficient documentation has been
provided, the full impact of the proposed
development cannot be assessed.

The proposed development does not comply
with WDCP 2012 C1 Park 1.10 as it does not
allow for equitable access to views from 7 Pacific
Avenue and 12 Silva Street. See discussion
below.

e Maximum of one per
property

e  Maximum width of 3m at
the gutter (excluding

splay)

1.11.1 Parking rates Yes Each of the three dwellings provides car parking
Maximum rates: for 2 cars within a garage. The semi-detached
e 2 spaces for 3 or more dwellings fronting Pacific Avenue also include a
bedrooms car turntable in each dwelling.
1.11.2 Location Yes The car parking is located at the front of the
e Behind front building line building, but is considered to be integrated into
for new dwellings the design of the dwellings and is consistent with
e Consistent with the streetscape.
hierarchy of preferred
car parking locations
1.11.4 Dimensions Yes The size of the proposed garage at the detached
e 5.4mx2.4m per vehicle dwelling fronting Silva Street complies.

No The width of the garages at the two semi-
detached dwellings fronting Pacific Avenue is
only 4.3m for 2 cars, which does not comply.

1.11.5 Driveways No The proposal includes a driveway to each semi-

detached dwelling off Pacific Avenue. The
original application resulted in the loss of two
on-street car parking spaces which was not
supported. It was recommended that a shared
driveway be provided in the centre of the two
dwellings. While not clearly shown on the plans
as an amendment, the current Section 8.3
Review plans slightly alter the driveway to the
eastern semi-detached dwelling to allow for a
kerbside space of approximately 4.5m. This was
discussed with Council’s Traffic engineers who
advised that a minimum length of 5m for an on-




Development Control

Overall open space: 40%
of site area

Overall landscaped area:
15% of site area
Minimum area of 25m?
for private open space
Front open space: 50%
of front building setback
area

Front landscaped area:
50% of front open space
provided

Located in the rear of
property

All pool equipment must
be enclosed within an
acoustically treated
structure.

Compliance

No

No

No

street car parking space is required. As such, the

Comment

proposed driveway location on Pacific Avenue is
not supported.

The proposal includes a total of 304.69sqm of
open space across the entire site, which equates
to 44%.

The overall landscaped area is 98.65sqm, which
equates to 14%. The applicant has included
planter boxes, which are not at ground level and
are not considered to meet the requirements for
landscaped area.

The two semi-detached dwellings have private
open space in the rear garden measuring 52-
53sgm each. The detached dwelling has private
open space on the basement level measuring
59sgm, which complies.

All three dwellings provide 100% open space in
the front building setback area.

The two semi-detached dwellings provide 28%
and 30.5% of the front open space as landscaped
area. The detached dwelling provides 19.7% as
landscaped area. All three dwellings have
significantly less landscaped area within the
front setback than required under the controls.

The pools are located in the rear of each lot.

The plans submitted with this Section 8.3 Review
indicate that the swimming pool equipment for
the two semi-detached dwellings is located in
the plant rooms to the rear of level 1, which is
sufficient.

The swimming pool equipment for the detached
dwelling has not been shown on the plans.
Clause 1.13(g) requires pool equipment to be
enclosed within an acoustically treated
structure.

View loss

The proposed development does not comply with WDCP 2012 C1 Part 1.10 as it does not allow for
equitable access to views from 7 Pacific Avenue and 12 Silva Street. The view loss impact is
specifically attributed to the roof top terraces (which were deleted from the semi-detached dwelling
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under this Section 8.3 Review). However, the non-compliance with the height development standard
(when correctly measured from the existing ground level), and the non-compliance with the
predominant front setback also results in view loss impacts. A further view analysis was requested
when the original development application was deferred, but this has not provided. It is
acknowledged that the front balconies have been reduced, which results in some improvement in the
view loss impacts for 7 Pacific Avenue, however this has not be qualified by any photomontage.
Images are provided below of the existing views from 7 Pacific Avenue and 12 Silva Street.

Figure 4: View from balcony at 7 Pacific Ave showing existing roof of the dwelling at the subject site

19



Figure 5: View from balcony at 7 Pacific Ave towards Taramara Surf Club

Figure 6: Internal view from 7 Pacific Avenue across subject site
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Figure 7: View from balcony at 12 Silva Street showing existing roof of the dwelling at the subject
site
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Figure 8: View from inside 12 Silva Street

Figure 9: Subject site viewed from side boundary of 12 Silva Street
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Previous approval for subdivision

As discussed above under ‘Relevant History’ DA-501/2015 granted consent for demolition of the
existing dwelling and Torrens Title subdivision of the site into 3 lots. Indicative plans were submitted
as part of the application for subdivision to provide guidance as to the acceptable built form of future
development on the site. These indicative plans were prepared by Molnar Freeman Architects (the
same architect as the subject development application). Condition 1 requires that building envelopes
for future development have regard to the indicative plans provided under DA-501/2015. The
indicative plans and proposed plans are provided below:

Figure 10: ‘Potential built form diagram — South eastern elevation’ DA-05

Figure 11: Proposed S-E elevation and long section submitted with subject review application
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2.2

2.3

24

The subdivision application was approved based on the indicative plans accommodating a semi-
detached dwelling on Lots 1 and 2 and a detached dwelling on Lot 3. The Planner’s Assessment report
for DA-501/2015 notes “This indicative plan shows building forms with setbacks and open space
capable of complying with the DCP controls”, the report also states that the indicative built form shows
compliance with the maximum 9.5m building height and 7m wall height across all lots. At the time of
approving DA-501/2015, Council was satisfied that the subdivision was in accordance with the
objectives of the Planning Principle (relating to subdivision and design of a future building) and that
future built forms can be designed to not have significant adverse impacts to the amenity of
neighbouring properties. The applicant has presented a proposal that does not provide any
consideration to the assessment or indicative plans of the subdivision application. As such, the
application is recommended for refusal.

Other Impacts of the Development
The proposed development is capable of complying with the BCA.

It is considered that the proposal will have a significant detrimental effect relating to environmental,
social or economic impacts on the locality, and as such the application is recommended for refusal.

Suitability of the Site for the Development
The site is not considered to be suitable for the proposed development.
Any Submissions

The application was notified for 14 days and a site notice erected on the site, in accordance with
Waverley Development Control Plan 2012, Part A — Advertised and Notified Development.

6 submissions were received. The issues raised in the submissions are summarised and discussed
below.

Table 4: Summary of property addresses that lodged a submission

7 Pacific Avenue
9 Pacific Avenue
12 Silva Street

8 Silva Street

6 Carlisle Street
8 Carlisle Street

Issue: Non-compliance with height control, incorrect calculation of FSR and results in an
overdevelopment of the site

Response: Agreed. The application is recommended for refusal

Issue: The proposal has amenity impacts on neighbouring properties including view loss,
overshadowing and privacy.

Response: Agreed. The application is recommended for refusal.
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2.5

Issue: Impacts during construction

Response: The application is recommended for refusal. However, should the application be
approved, appropriate conditions would be including relating to construction traffic management
plans and hours of work and noise to minimise impacts.

Issue: Noise and visual impact of the rooftop terrace on the detached dwelling

Response: Agreed. The rooftop terrace is not supported as developments contiguous to the subject
site do not include roof terraces. The application is recommended for refusal.

Issue: The application results in the loss of on-street car parking spaces

Response: Agreed. This has been discussed in the DCP compliance table above. The application is
recommended for refusal.

Public Interest

It is considered that the proposal will have a detrimental effect on the public interest, and is
recommended for refusal.

REFERRALS

The application was referred to Council’s Stormwater Engineers, Tree Management Officer and
Traffic Engineers. No responses were received. Should the application be approved, further
comments would be sought by Council’s engineers.

SUMMARY

The application seeks a review of the determination made under DA-471/2017. The original
application sought consent for 2 x semi-detached dwellings fronting Pacific Avenue and a detached
dwelling fronting Silva Street with excavated basement levels and rooftop terraces. The application
was deferred for a number of reasons, and amendments were not made to the application. As a
result, the application was ultimately refused on 21 May 2018.

In response to the refusal, the applicant has lodged a S8.3 Review of the determination and amended
the scheme by deleting the rooftop terrace from the 2 semi-detached dwellings (the rooftop terrace
and external stairs remain on the detached dwelling fronting Silva Street), and the front balconies to
the semi-detached dwellings have been reduced in size.

DA-501/2015 granted consent on 11 May 2016 to demolition of the existing dwelling and Torrens
Title Subdivision. Indicative plans were submitted as part of the application for subdivision to provide
guidance as to the acceptable built form on the site. These indicative plans were prepared by Molnar
Freeman Architects (the current applicants). The subject proposal has little consideration for the
indicative plans.

The proposal does not comply with the height development standard and there is concern about the
calculation of the gross floor area (and therefore compliance with the FSR development standard).
The development results in non-compliant front, rear and side setbacks, and has privacy,
overshadowing and view loss impacts.
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6 submissions were received. The application is recommended for refusal.
RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL

That the Development Application be REFUSED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel for the
following reasons:

Report prepared by: Application reviewed and agreed on behalf of
the Development and Building Unit by:

Emma Finnegan Angela Rossi
Senior Development Assessment Planner Manager, Development Assessment (Central)
Date: 5/10/2018 Date: 12/10/18

Reason for referral:
3 - Departure from any development standard in an EPI by more than 10%

- Review of refusal application
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APPENDIX A — REASONS FOR REFUSAL

Having regard to section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act), the
development application is refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposal does not promote good design and amenity of the built environment in accordance
with Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Clause 1.3(g).

2. The proposal does not satisfy the Waverley Local Environmental Plan (WLEP) 2012, in particular,
the following provisions:

a. Clause 4.3 as the proposal will exceed the maximum height permitted for the site
and have unacceptable impacts

b. Clause 4.4 as the proposal will exceed the maximum FSR permitted for the site and
have unacceptable impacts.

c. Clause 4.6 as a written request has not been submitted to vary the FSR development
standard.

3. The proposed development is contrary to Waverley Development Control Plan 2012, in respect
to the following provisions:

a. Clause 1.1 Height, as the proposed dwellings exceed 7.5m in height.

b. Clause 1.2 Setbacks, as the proposed front and rear setback exceed the predominant
building lines within the streetscape. Further, the side setbacks do not comply with
the minimum control.

c. Clause 1.3 Excavation, as the proposed development includes excessive excavation
with non-compliant setbacks.

d. Clause 1.4 Streetscape and Visual Impact, as the proposed pedestrian entrance does
not provide a sense of place and is convoluted.

e. Clause 1.8 Visual and Acoustic Privacy, as the proposal results in adverse privacy
impacts on neighbouring properties due to the extent of glazing and minimal side
setbacks. Further, the rooftop terrace has an adverse impact on visual and acoustic
privacy and does not comply with Clause 1.8(e).

f. Clause 1.9 Solar Access, as the proposed open space at all three dwellings will be
overshadowed on the winter solstice. The documentation does not provide enough
detail about overshadowing of the living room windows at neighbouring properties.

g. Clause 1.10 Views, as the proposed development does not allow for equitable access
to views from neighbouring properties. The view loss is particularly attributed to the
non-compliant building height and protrusion beyond the predominant front
building line.

h. Clause 1.11 Car Parking, as the proposed driveways on Pacific Avenue result in the
loss of two on street car parking spaces and could be minimised.

i. Clause 1.12 Landscaping and Open Space, as the proposed development includes
predominantly hard surfaces to the front of the site.

j. Clause 1.13 Swimming Pools and Spa Pools, as the proposed plans do to clearly show
the location of pool plant equipment, Clause 1.13(g) requires pool equipment to be
enclosed within an acoustically treated structure.

4. The proposed development does not satisfy section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning

and Assessment Act 1979, as the proposal will have an adverse impact upon the amenity of the
locality and surrounding built environment.
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The proposal is contrary to 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979,
as the development has unacceptable impacts on the amenity of surrounding built
environment and is therefore considered unsuitable for the site.

The proposal is contrary to 4.15(1)(d) as the proposal will result in unreasonable amenity
impacts to adjoining properties having regard to the issues raised in the submissions.
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